DESCRIPTION
The PC3225TB is a silicon germanium (SiGe) monolithic integrated circuits designed as IF amplifier for DBS
tuners. This IC is manufactured using our 50 GHz fmax UHS2 (Ultra High Speed Process) SiGe bipolar process.
FEATURES
• Wideband  response :  fu = 2.8 GHz TYP. @ 3 dB bandwidth
• Low current :  ICC = 24.5 mA TYP.
• Medium output power :  PO (sat) = +15.5 dBm TYP. @ f = 0.95GHz
  :  PO (sat) = +12.5 dBm TYP. @ f = 2.15 GHz

COMPONENTS OF TEST CIRCUIT FOR MEASURING
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Value Maker Type code
C1 330 pF Murata GMR36CH
C2 100 pF Murata GMR36CH
C3 1 000 pF Murata GMR39CH
C4 1 000 pF Murata GMR36B
L1 15 nH Susumu TFL0816
INDUCTOR  FOR  THE  OUTPUT  PIN
The internal output transistor of this IC consumes 24.5 mA, to output medium power. To supply current for output
transistor, connect an inductor between the VCC pin (pin 3) and output pin (pin 1).  Select inductance, as the value
listed above.
The inductor has both DC and AC effects.  In terms of DC, the inductor biases the output transistor with minimum
voltage drop to output enable high level.  In terms of AC, the inductor makes output-port impedance higher to get
enough gain.  In this case, large inductance and Q is suitable.
CAPACITORS  FOR  THE  VCC,  INPUT  AND  OUTPUT  PINS
Capacitors of 1 000 pF are recommendable as the bypass capacitor for the VCC pin. Capacitors of 330 pF for the
input pin and 100 pF for the output pin are recommendable as the coupling capacitors.
The bypass capacitor connected to the VCC pin is used to minimize ground impedance of VCC pin.  So, stable bias
can be supplied against VCC fluctuation.
The coupling capacitors, connected to the input and output pins, are used to cut the DC and minimize RF serial
impedance.  Their capacitances are therefore selected as lower impedance against a 50  load.  The capacitors thus
perform as high pass filters, suppressing low frequencies to DC.
Data Sheet  PU10500EJ01V0DS6
UPC3225TB
ILLUSTRATION  OF  THE  TEST  CIRCUIT  ASSEMBLED  ON  EVALUATION  BOARD
Notes
1. 30  30  0.4 mm double sided copper clad polyimide board.
2. Back side:  GND pattern
3. Solder plated on pattern
4. :  Through holes
COMPONENT  LIST
Value
C1 330 pF
C2 100 pF
C3, C4 1 000 pF
L1 15 nH
4 5
6
3
21
C1 C2
C3
C
4
L1
Data Sheet  PU10500EJ01V0DS 7
UPC3225TB
TYPICAL  CHARACTERISTICS (VCC = 5.0 V, TA = +25 C, unless otherwise specified)
Supply Voltage  VCC (V)
0 1 3
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
VCC = 5.0 V
TA = 40 C
+25 C
+85 C
2 4 5 6 7
Operating Ambient Temperature  TA ( C)
60 40 0
26.0
25.5